City Council Questions and Answers

Level Services Budget

Question A:

What is the exact number of dollars required over the current proposed appropriation to
maintain level services, specifically for staffing of Education Support Professionals and
teachers?

Response:
$1,283,354

Question B:
What is your FY’26 level service budget?

Response:
$24,981,157

Use of Revolving Funds

Question:

How much of the $5.298 million in revolving funds (as of April 4) could be used to prevent
layoffs and service reductions? How much will be spent from each account this fiscal year, and
what are the anticipated end-of-year balances?

Response:
To answer accurately, | have rephrased some of your questions. Please let me know if | have
misinterpreted anything.

Breakdown of Revolving Funds as of April 4, 2025:

e Total Balance: $5,298,676.16
e Less FY25 Adjustments:

o Food Service: -$216,850.41



o Duplicate Circuit Breaker Posting (City-side clerical error): —$317,313.00
o Remaining Circuit Breaker Expense: —$700,000.00
o Subtotal Adjustments: —$1,234,163.41

e Less FY26 Planned Use: —$2,189,143.00

e Anticipated Additional Funds Needed to Meet Mayor’s Budget: —$765,477.00

e Revised Balance (as of April 4, 2025): $1,109,892.75
(Note: This figure will fluctuate as the year closes out.)

Could additional revolving funds prevent layoffs?
Unfortunately, some staff will be laid off regardless, due to:

e The School Committee’s decision not to move 5th grade to the elementary schools and
8th grade to the middle school.

e Lower enrollment figures.

These two factors mean that some staffing reductions are unavoidable, regardless of the
budget.

Can we ensure no reduction in services?

No, we can’t ensure there won'’t be a reduction in services. A drastic budget cut like what the
Mayor has proposed will have a significant impact on our students. There will be fewer staff
providing needed services and our students' outcomes will be impacted.

How much revolving fund usage is committed for FY26?
The Superintendent plans to use:

o $2,189,143

e An additional anticipated $765,477 is proposed to meet the Mayor’s target, pending
School Committee approval.

This proposal will be presented publicly after we receive a final budget number from the City
Council.



How much will be spent from each account this FY? What are the EQY balances?
At this stage of the fiscal year, these figures are in flux. We are:
e Reviewing open purchase orders and final spending needs.

e Conducting personnel-side reconciliation.

e Addressing federally mandated special education requirements, which may significantly
affect our spending.

Federal Funding and State Support

Question A:
How much of the school district’s funding is from federal sources?

Response:
FY25 Federal Grants: $1,474,904

Question B:
Has the state communicated any ability to fill potential funding gaps?

Response:
No, not at this time.

Transportation Costs and Revenues

Question A:
What is the total income from transportation contracts for students from outside the district?

Response:

o FY21:$45,625
e FY22:$59,376
o FY23:$265,371

e FY24:$396,578
Amounts vary based on the number of students served.



Question B:
What is the total cost of transporting those students?

Response:
The cost is zero because existing Greenfield routes are used when space is available
(doubling up). In the rare case that a separate route is needed, we charge:

e Flat rate per student: $125

e Mileage: $0.56/mile x 2

These rates cover driver and operating costs. Any surplus goes to the program.

Question C:
What is the income/expense ratio?

Response:
Please refer to the figures above.

Additional Clarification:
We provide:

e In-district special education transportation for approximately 80 students with IEPs.

e Transportation for 17 students out of district.
This number may fluctuate based on IEP requirements.
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